

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MICHIGAN, PROGRESS MICHIGAN,
COALITION TO CLOSE LANSING
LOOPHOLES, AND MICHIGANDERS
FOR FAIR AND TRANSPARENT ELECTIONS,

Court of Appeals Case Nos. 357984, 357986
Court of Claims No. 21-000020-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Appellees,

v

**THE APPEALS INVOLVE A
RULING THAT A STATUTE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL**

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

v

DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervening-Defendant-Appellant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED BRIEF AS APPELLANTS AND APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT AUTHORIZED

MARK BREWER (P35661)
GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Appellees
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

HEATHER S. MEINGAST (P55439)
ERIK A. GRILL (P49501)
JOSEPH E. POTCHEN (P49501)
Assistant Attorneys General
B. ERIC RESTUCCIA (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
meingast@michigan.gov

CHRISTOPHER ALLEN (P75329)
S. PETER MANNING (P45719)
MARK SANDS (P67801)
LINUS BANGHART-LINN (P73230)
CHRISTOPHER BRAVERMAN (P70025)
Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Appellee
Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7328
allenc28@michigan.gov

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii

Basis of Jurisdiction vii

Statement of Questions Involved viii

Concise Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings 1

Introduction 7

Argument 7

 I. The 15% Cap is an Unconstitutional “Legislative Amendment” 7

 II. The 15% Cap Violates the Rights of Free Speech and Association
 and the Right to Petition Under Const 1963, Art 1, §§ 3, 5 11

 III. The New Burdens on Paid Circulators Violate Const 1963 Art 1,
 §§ 3, 5 14

 IV. The Defenses Asserted by the Intervenor Defendant-Appellant-
 Appellee are Meritless 17

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 17

 B. The Legislature Does Not Have More Authority Over Constitutional
 Amendment Petitions Than Statutory Initiative Petitions 19

 C. The 15% Cap is Subject to Exacting Scrutiny Under U.S. Supreme
 Court Precedent 20

 D. The New Burdens on Paid Circulators Violate Const 1963, Art 1,
 §§ 3, 5 22

Conclusion and Relief Sought 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angle v Miller</i> , 673 F3d 1122 (CA9, 2012).....	21
<i>Book Tower Garage, Inc v UAW Local No 415</i> , 295 Mich 580; 295 NW 320 (1940)	14
<i>Buckley v Am Const Law Foundation, Inc</i> , 525 US 182; 119 S Ct 636; 142 L Ed 2d 599 (1999).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v Deters</i> , 518 F3d 375 (6 th Cir 2008).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Citizens in Charge v Gale</i> , 810 F Supp 2d 916 (D Neb 2011)	23
<i>Citizens United v FEC</i> , 558 US 310; 130 S Ct 876; 175 LEd2d 753 (2010).....	11
<i>Consumers Power v Attorney General</i> , 426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1980).....	20
<i>Deleeuw v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 497; 688 NW2d 847 (2004)	19
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980)	20
<i>Helmkamp v Livonia City Council</i> , 160 Mich App 442; 408 NW2d 470 (1987)	19
<i>Krohn v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 145; 802 NW2d 281 (2011).....	8
<i>Lansing Schools Ed Assn'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Benson</i> , 331 Mich App 156; 952 NW2d 491 (2020)	3, 7
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Husted</i> , 751 F. 3d 403 (CA6, 2014).....	23
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414; 108 S Ct 1886; 100 LEd2d 425 (1988).....	12, 14, 16, 21, 23, 24

Michigan Ass'n of Home Builders v City of Troy, 504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019) 18

Michigan Up & Out of Poverty Now Coalition v State of Michigan, 210 Mich App 162; 533 NW2d 339 (1995)..... 14

Shavers v Attorney General, 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1977) 18

Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v Austin, 994 F2d 291 (CA6, 1993) 21, 22

Thompson v Secretary of State, 192 Mich 512; 159 NW 65 (1916)..... 9

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971)..... 9, 10, 20

Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)..... 11, 12, 14, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Art 1, §§ 3 and 5 viii, 11, 14, 22

Const 1963 Art 2, § 9 passim

Const 1963 Art 12, § 2 passim

Rules

MCR 2.605..... 17, 18

MCR 7.203(A)(1) vi

MCR 7.215(C) 8

Michigan Complied Laws

MCL 168.471 1, 2

MCL 168.477(1) 1

MCL 168.482(4) 1, 12

MCL 168.482(6) 2, 15, 17

MCL 168.482(7) 2, 15

MCL 168.482a(1) 2, 15

MCL 168.482a(2) 2

MCL 168.482c 2, 17

MCL 168.544c(1) 2, 15, 17

MCL 168.544c(2) 2

MCL 168.544c(1)-(3), (5), and (15) 17

MCL 169.201 16

MCL 169.206 16

MCL 169.225 16

MCL 169.226(1)(b)-(j) 16

MCL 169.232 16

Public Acts

2018 Public Act 608..... passim

Other Authorities

Attorney General Opinion No 7310 (2019) 3

“Business Isn’t Paying Enough Dough To State, Coalition Says” (October 9, 2019)..... 5

“Sponsoring a Statewide Initiative, Referendum or Constitutional Petition” (March 2021) 3, 4

House Elections and Ethics Committee hearing, available at:
<http://www.house.mi.gov/MHRPublic/videoarchive.aspx> (Dec. 12, 2018, 2nd video) at: 7:15-7:35) 16

House of Elections and Ethics Committee hearing, available at:
<http://www.house.mi.gov/MHRPublic/videoarchive.aspx> (Dec. 12, 2018, 2nd video) at: 7:15-7:35) 23

MIRS, “New Unlock Michigan Petition Off and Running with New Language” (July 13, 2021) 5

MIRS, “Next Frontier for NPV: GOP Grassroots . . . Possible Ballot Proposal?” (March 10, 2021) 5

MIRS, “Up Next for Republicans – Ballot Reform By Law or Petition” (March 30, 2021) 6

MIRS, Capitol Capsule, October 9, 2019, “Business Isn’t Paying Enough Dough To State, Coalition Says” (October 9, 2019)..... 5

Official Record of the Constitutional Convention, vol. 2 9, 10

Senate Committee on Elections and Government Reform hearing, December 20, 2018; available at: https://drive.google.com/open?id=luM6_9UMXmOZWZglBXi2EN7gYIERqUMvnr (at: J 1:0H3:29) 16
